City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

Planning Applications Committee (3)

Tuesday 12th January, 2016

6.30 pm

Rooms 5,6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall, 64 Victoria Street
London SW1E 6QP

Councillors:

Andrew Smith (Chairman)
Louise Hyams

Barbara Grahame

Robert Rigby

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.30pm. If you have
a disability and require any special assistance please
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in
advance of the meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Reuben Segal, Senior Committee and Governance
Officer.

Tel: 020 7641 3160; Email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.qov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1. MEMBERSHIP

To note any changes to the membership.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on

this agenda.

3. MINUTES

To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of

proceedings.

4, PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Applications for decision

Schedule of Applications

1
2
3.
4
5

27 B DEVONSHIRE STREET, W1G 6PW
15 TERMINUS PLACE, SW1V 1JR

9 HILL ROAD, NW8 9QE

6 HILLSIDE CLOSE, NW8 OEF

27 TRESHAM CRESCENT, NW8 8TW

Charlie Parker
Chief Executive
4 January 2016

(Pages 3 -10)

(Pages 11 - 18)
(Pages 19 - 40)
(Pages 41 - 58)
(Pages 59 - 78)



Agenda ltem

CiTY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 12 JANUARY 2016
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

|

TEM References/ SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL . APPLICANT
No Ward |
1 RN 27B Devonshire Street, | Use of ground floor as dualfalternative use as !
15/10033/FULL | London W1G 6PW either Class A1 (Shops) and/or Class A2 |
Marylebone (Financial & Professicnal Services) and
High Street instalfation of new shapfront.
Recommendation -

Grant conditional

permission.

Qutside 15 Te?minus

Retention of electrical cabinet on public highway
for use by Victoria Underground Station until 30
June 20186.

1R5Ni08858!FULL Place, Landon SW1V
Warwick TJR
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission.
RN 9 Hill Road, London
" 15/03618/FULL | NW8 9QE
RN ;
15/03619/LBC |
Abbey Road

Erection of single storey side and rear extensions;
excavation of basement extension below house
and part of rear garden; alterations and
restoration works to existing building; provision of
new boundary treatment and tandscaping;
associated internal and external works.

Recommendation

1. Grant conditional permission and listed building consent.
2 Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of

the draft dgc_ision _Igﬂgr.

RN
15/03446/FULL

Abbey Road

6 Hillside Close,
London NW8 QEF

Erection of two storey side and rear exteﬁgiaa to
single family dwellinghouse.

Recommendation

Grant conditional planning permission.

Variation of Condition 8 of planning permission
dated 05 November 2013 (RN 13/08537}, to atlow
the second and third floors of the premises to be
used for by the Pentecostal Church for a
temporary period not exceeding four years.

RN 27 Tresham Crescent,

15/08502/COF | London NVW8 8TW

UL

Church Street (ADDENDUM
REPORT)

Recommendation

Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General

Regulations 1892.

[vd_wpdocsishart-te\ss\2015-11-1001 2-re . doct0 - 23/1272015

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem1

Item No.
|

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING Date | Classification
! 22‘;“,&?%22”3 12 January 2016 For General Release

Report of N Ward(s) involved

Director of Planning Marylebone High Street
| Subject of Report 27B Devonshire Street, London, W1G 6PW,

Proposal . Use of ground floor as dual / alternative Lis.e as either Class A1. {Shops})

and / or Class A2 (Financial & Professional Services) and installation of
new shopfront.

mAgent “ Howard de Walden Estates Lt(i
On behalf of Howard de Walden Estates Ltd
Registered Number 15/10033/FULL _ Date amended/
_ . N ’ . comp'eted 28 October 2015
Date Application 28 October 2015
Received

Historic Building Grade | Unlisted

‘ Conservation Area Harley Street

1. RECOMMENDATION

’ Grant conditional permissién.

2. SUMMARY

' The property is located on the northern side of Devonshire Street close to its junction with Marylebone
High Street. The building is unlisted but is situated within the Harley Street Conservation Area. The
premises comprise a small vacant ground floor unit (58.7 m2) previously occupied by a medical

consultant. The immediate vicinity is a mixture of uses with a concentration of retail and commercial
premises on Marylebone High Street while residential and office uses dominate Devonshire Street.

The proposal seeks permission for dual / alternative use as either Class A1 (Shops) and / or Class A2
(Financial & Professional Services) at ground floor level and installation of new shopfront.

The site is designated as secondary frontage within the Marylebone High Street District Centre, and
. therefore change of use to retail (use class A1) is supported. Change of use to use class A2 is also
acceptable under section ¢ of policy SS6 of the UDP.

The unit falls outside of the Ha
[...]
ound Papers are available to view on the Council’s website)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT MATTHEW MASON ON
020 7641 2926 OR BY EMAIL AT mmason@westminster.gov.uk

Page 7



f A KEY DRAWINGS

Item No.

t‘F \.\‘\ . ) n -
S0 e —
| =r
' 1 | |
I | E {

ey y—
o gt
Prof Elevation o s
;;‘: Tro! 7002%
T
Proposed Plan & Front Elwation P

Proposed Plan and Front Elevation

[T ——

.
etret B boe o
et wrtoes o
Purencd drmser shop ereaece -
pracipon ot 1
1
|
1
| _I._
A A
< -
~ ~
e THE | T004F
S g SR
tion A o

Proposed Front Elevation

Address:

DRAFT DECISION LETTER

27B Devonshire Street, London, W1G 6PW,

Page 8




e AR T e .4 4 e SRS [ PP S P SRR P

Item No.

Proposal: Use of ground floor as dual / alternative use as either Class A1 (Shops) and / or Class
A2 (Financial & Professional Services) and instaliation of new shopfront.

Plan Nos: Drawings TMO017/002/P, TM017/003/P, TM017/004/P, TMO017/005/P, TMO17/006/P.

Case Officer: Damian Lavelle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5974

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

N

/'-.
~ R

1 The devewﬁment? hereby pé‘rmitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other
documﬁﬁ?_.s listed onrthi '_decis\on letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City
Couqi:il as 1ocai,p1§nning‘\1autho?'i_ty pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.

rd
. £ Vi
\\ ™, r
S -~

Reason: T

&

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.
“\ /..-' o '\\.

./.I ’

£

2 You must carry out any__b{ﬁiding yi _ ick&:an be heard at the boundary of the site only:
between 08.00 and 18.0\SKMOnd,_ to Friday;:-between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and, not at all
on Sundays, bank holidays\g_nd' public holidays, Noisy work must not take place outside these
hours. (C11AA) ' AN

R * Y
- e hY
f-f \'\\\ \\

R
. o
M .,

To protect the environment of neighbourin re?idgﬁfs. Tﬂis is as set out in S29 and S32 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Pocl)iuchs\ ted Novernber2013-and ENV 6 of our Unit
[...]
2

Item No.
2.
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING Date Classification |1|
gg;lﬂq?TATTEIgNS 12 January 2016 For General Release i
Report of Ward(s) involved
Director of Planning Warwick
Subject of Report Qutside 15 Terminus Place, London, SW1V 1JR,
Proposal Retention of electrical cabinet on public highway for use by Victoria
Underground Station until 30 June 2016.

Agent Mr lan Gilbert
On behalf of London Underground Limited !
Registered Number 15/08858/FULL Date amended/ | 21 September
Date Application 21 September 2015 complated 2015
Received
Historic Building Grade | Unlisted
Conservation Area No

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

2 SUMMARY

The application site comprises public highway outside 15 Terminus Place. The site is located outside a
conservation area.

Permission is sought for the retention of an electrical cabinet measuring 2078 high x 572 deep x 1590
wide. The cabinet was installed in July 2015 and a planning application for its retention was submitted
following enforcement action.

The purpose of the cabinet is to provide backup electrical supply for water pumps within the station.
The cabinet is required for a temperary period until 30 June 2016 as after this date it is anticipated that
power will be available frem a new transformer room currently under construction as part of the wider
Victoria Station upgrade works. London Underground advise that without the electrical supply from the
cabinet the water pumps will not operate and the underground station would be at risk of flooding.

The occupier of the Gold Centre jewellers at 15 Terminus Place has objected to the retention of the
cabinet principally on grounds of security, anti-social behaviour and hygiene. The concerns of the
occupier are fully understood. The cabinet is poorly sited and has a detrimental impact on the local
environment. However the operational requirements of Victoria underground station are considered to
1 be a material consideration and a refusal or a request to re-
[...]
s and Background Papers
are available to view on the Council's website)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT MATTHEW MASON ON

| 020 7641 2926 OR BY EMAIL AT mmason@westminster.gov.uk

Page 15



Item No.
y A
if. KEY DRAWINGS
|
; .._....['i.._.,..._!
L - N'ﬁ
e "Fg
=]
=
1 /75
8

-
e B

Proposed elevation drawings.

Page 16




Item No.

2
DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 15 Terminus Place, London, SW1V 1JR,
Proposal: Retention of electrical cabinet on public highway temporarily installed to serve Victoria
Underground Station until 30 June 2016.
Plan Nos: Site location plan, C23395
Case Officer:  Matthew Mason Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2926

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

1

The deveiopment-'ﬁer'eby‘permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City
Council as local plannjng authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.

Reason: , S
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

e
-

The electrical cabinet can remaiﬁ untit 30 June 2016.  After that you must remove it and return
the land to its previous condition. (CO3CA)

Reason:. -

The retention of the cabinet for a longer period would be harmful to local environmental quality, to
the appearance of this part of the City and to pedestrian movement on Terminus Place. This
wouid be contrary to policies $28, $29°and S41 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies
adopted November 2013. -

Informative(s):

-

In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the gequirernen?'-ih the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan:
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan; Supplementary Planning
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate,
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. -

Page 17



T ma TR T A

Item No,

2

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons &
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting

is in progress, and on the Council’s website.

Page 18



Agenda ltem 3

Item No.
3

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING , Date Classification

APPLICATIONS

| COMMITTEE 12 January 2016 For General Release

Report of Ward(s) involved

Director of Planning Abbey Road

Subject of Report 9 Hill Road, London, NW8 9QE,

Proposal Erection of single storey side and rear extensions: excavation of
basement extension below house and part of rear garden; alterations
and restoration works to existing building; provision of new boundary _

‘ treatment and landscaping; associated internal and external works.

Agent ' Howard Sharp and Paitners LLP

On behalf of Mr & Mrs D Burton

Registered Number 15/03618/FULL 15/03619/LBC | Date amended/

_ " } comp]eted 11 June 2015

Date Application 24 April 2015

Received

Historic Building Grade

Conservation Area - | 8t John's Wood

1. RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant conditional permission and listed building consent.
2. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the
draft decision letter.

2. SUMMARY

The application site comprises a Grade |l listed semi-detached single family dwelling located within the
St John's Wood Conservation Area. Planning permission and listed building consent are sought for the
erection of single storey side and rear extensions, excavation of basement extension below house and
part of rear garden, alterations and restoration works to existing building, pr
[...]
 528 and 538 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 16, ENV 17, DES 1
(A) and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January
2007. (R30CD)

You must protect the existing and proposed trees as shown on Tree Plan 2 Rev C by the erection
of protective fencing and placement of ground protection in the locations shown, and the
specification for the free protection must conform to the recommendations in BS5837:2012 Trees
in relation to design, demolition and construction - recommendations. You must not start any
demolition, site clearance or building work, and you must not take any equipment, machinery or
materials for the development onto the site until the tree protection is in place, and you must
maintain it for the duration of the development. if you subsequently need to revise any of the
approved tree protection or provisions, you must apply to us for our approval of the revised
details, and you must not carry out work the relevant part of the development untii we have
approved what you have sent us.  You must then carry out the work according to the approved
details.

Reason:

To make sure that the trees on the site are adequately protected during building works.  This is
as set out in S38 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and DES
1 (A), ENV 16 and ENV 17 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.
(R31AC)

Page 34



Item No.

3

Pre Commencement Condition. Notwithstanding the Construction Management Plan within the
submitted Design and Access Statement, no development shall take place, including any works
of demalition, untit a construction management plan for the proposed development has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the City Council as local planning authority. The plan shall
provide the following details:

(i a construction programme inciuding a 24 hour emergency contact number;

(i) parking of vehicles of site operativ
[...]
ance, as well as offering a full pre
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every oppertunity to
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate,
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage.

This site is in a conservation area. By law you must write and tell us if you want to cut, move or
trim any of the trees there. You may want to discuss this first with our Tree Officer on 020 7641
6096 or 020 7641 2922. (I132AA)

Under the Highways Act 1980 you must get a licence from us before you put skips or scaffolding
on the road or pavement. it is an offence to break the conditions of that licence. You may also
have to send us a programme of work so that we can tell your neighbours the likely timing of
building activittes. For more advice, please phone our Highways Licensing Team on 020 7641
2560. (I135AA)

This permission is based on the drawings and reports submitted by you including the structural
methodology report. For the avoidance of doubt this report has not been assessed by the City
Council and as a consequence we do not endorse or approve it in anyway and have included it for
information purposes only. lis effect is to demonstrate that a member of the appropriate institution
applying due diligence has confirmed that the works proposed are feasible without risk to
neighbouring properties or the building itself. The construction itself will be subject to the building
regulations and the construction methodology chosen will need to satisfy these regulations in all
respects.

Page 37



Item No.

3
DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: g Hill Road, London, NW8 9QE,
Proposal: Erection of single storey side and rear extensions; excavation of basement extension

below house and part of rear garden; alterations and restoration works to existing
building; provision of new boundary treatment and landscaping, associated internal
and external works.

Plan Nos: 238A3(EX
[...]
 of enclosure fo occupiers of Greville Hall.

- Loss of daylight for occupiers of Greviile Hall.

- Adverse impact on view from windows of properties in Greville Hall.

- Concern that proposed opaque windows will be replaced with clear glazing in
future. Query who will control this as clear glazed windows would overlook Greville
Hall.

- Consider that residents of Greville Hall should have all been consulted.

- Note plans not available on website {these were subsequently made available and
additional time allowed for comments by neighbours).

ADVERTISEMENT/ SITE NOTICE: Yes.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The Application Site

This applicaticn lies in the:
St John's Wood Conservation Area

The site is comprised of a single detached two storey dwellinghouse at the end of
Hillside Close.

Recent Relevant History

12/05273/FULL

Two storey side extension with pitched roof.

Application Refused 4 February 2013

(See Copy of decision letter and relevant drawings in background papers.)
13/01748/FULL

Single storey rear and side extension to dwellinghouse.

Application Permitted 23 July 2013

(See Copy of decision letter and relevant drawings in background papers.)

13/11063/CLOPUD

Page 44



8.1

8.2

Item No.

Li..

Excavation to create basement underneath existing building.
Application Refused 15 January 2014

THE PROPOSAL

Erection of two storey side and rear extension to single family dwellinghouse.

DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
l.and Use

The enlargement of the existing dwellinghouse would accord with Policy H3 in the
UDP and Policy S14 in the City Plan. Accordingly the proposal is acceptable in land
use terms.

Townscape and Design

The proposed two storey extension would wrap around the north west and solith east
sides of the building, following the same fooiprint of the single storey extension
approved in July 2013. The hipped roof of the existing building is proposed to be
extended over the extended building such that the roof form of the proposed building
would replicate t
[...]
t has been given every opportunity to
submit an applicaticn which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate,
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage.

2  The supervision schedule required pursuant to Condition 5 should include provisien for reporting
to the City Council as local planning authority after each operation.

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’'s Conditions, Reasons &
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting
is in progress, and on the Council’'s website.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Item No. ]
5
.
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING Date | Classification
gg;%?%gghls 12 January 2016 | For General Release
Addendum Report of \. “ Ward(s) involved |
Director of Planning Church Street
Subject of Report 27 Tresham Crescent, London, NWSIBTW,
—i’roposal Variation of Conditi;)n 8 of planning permission dated 05 November 2013

(RN 13/08537), to allow the second and third floors of the premises to be
used for by the Pentecostal Church for a temporary period not exceeding

four years.
| Agent WYG Planning |
On behalf of Westminster City Council
Registered Number 15/09502/COFUL Date amended/
) comp'eted 19 December
Date Application 12 October 2015 2015
Received

5 Historic Building Grade | Unlisted

Conservation Area QOutside Conservation Area

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations 1992.

2, SUMMARY

This appfication was deferred by the Planning Applications Committee on 15 December 2015 for
further information on the proposed church use of the two upper floors of this new building by a church
for a limited period not exceeding four years. Concerns were raised by the Committee in terms of the
" additional parking demands a church would generate, noise from church services, the number of night
vigils to be held, the
[...]
kground papers.

6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

As set out in the Commi{tee report dated 15 December 2015.

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS

1. Application form.

2. Representations reported to the Planning Applications Committee on 15 December
2015,

3. Email from Peter Sherlock on behalf of the Church dated 17 December 2015.

Selected relevant drawings
1. Proposed floorptans.

{Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers
are available to view on the Council's website)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT AMANDA COULSON ON
020 7641 2875 OR BY EMAIL AT NorthPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk

Page 63




Item No.

KEY DRAWINGS

8.

dcrnfonegs

e B

_:

Al

Proposed Floor Plans

Page 64



AP PEND X

Iltem No.

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date Classification

15 December 2015 For General Release

Report of
Director of Planning

Ward(s) invoived
Church Street

Subject of Report

27 Tresham Crescent, London, NW38 8TW

Proposal Variation of Condition 8 of planning permission dated 05 November
2013 (RN 13/08537), to allow the second and third floors of the
premises to be used for by the Pentecostal Church for a temporary
period not exceeding four years and variation of Condition 9 in
relation to the hours of use to allow extended use of the church for
four nights to altow for night vigils until 23.00 hours

Agent Lisa Skinner

On behalf of Westminster City Council

Registered Number 15/09502/COFUL Date amended/

completed 19 October 2015

Date Application Received 12 October 2015

Historic Building Grade Unlisted

Conservation Area

Qutside a Conservation Area

RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning

General Regulations 1992

2 SUMMARY

This application for Councif's Own Development seeks to vary the wording of Condition
8 of the planning permission for this new community huilding to allow the upper two
floors to be occupied by the Centr
[...]
ghenden House London NW8 dated 11.November .2015
Response from Metropolitan Police dated 5.November 2015

Letter from the agent dated 12.October 2015.

Statement by the Central Pentecostal Church.

Nm o R W

Page 70



Itemn No.

=
DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 27 Tresham Crescent, London, NW8 8TW,
Proposal: Variation of Condition 8 of planning permission dated 05 November 2013 (RN

13/08537), to allow the second and third floors of the premises to be used for by the
Pentecostal Church for a temporary period not exceeding four years .

Plan Nos: Covering letter dated 12 October 2015, site location plan,
12334-DEG-B1-GF-DR-A-0003-A, 12334-DEG-B1-ZZ-DR-A-0703-A,
12334-DEG-B1-Z2Z-DR-A-0752, 29922-PL03-1, Statement by the Central
Pentecostal Church .Email dated 17 December 2015.

Case Officer: Amanda Goulson Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2875

Recommended Conditic

Reason:
For the aveidance of doubt/é/nd in the it

Reason . \o
To ensure that the development does not:
infrastructure.

3  You must carry out any building work which can be Heard at the
* between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;
* between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and,
not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours. (C11AA} £

Reason;
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents. This is as set out in $29 and S32 of
Wesiminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 ¢f cur Unitary

Page 71



Item No.

5

Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R11AC)

The development shall be carried cut in accordance with the samples approved by the City
Council on  28.8.2014( 14/08348/COGADF) and 8.5.2105 ({ 15/03481/COGADF)

Reason:

To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the
character and appearance of the area. This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan:
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both of our Unitary
Development
[...]
rating that the plant wili comply with the Council's noise criteria as set out in Condition 15
of this permission. on 23 November 2015 ( Ref 15/09948/ADFULL) .

Reason:

Because existing external ambient noise levels exceed WHO Guideline Levels, and as set out in
ENV 6 (1), (8) and (8) and ENV 7 (A){1) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in
January 2007, so that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected,
including the intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in G532 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted on 13 November 2013, by contributing to
reducing excessive ambient noise levels.

The new building hereby approved shall be designed to meet the Building Research
Establishment methods BREEAM,; this review must show that you have achieved an 'excellent
rating. You must submit an independent assessment for the City Council's approval prior to the
occupation of the building. You must provide all the environmental sustainability features referred
to the review before you start to use the building. You must then not remove any of these features.

Reason:

To make sure that the development affects the environment as little as possible, as set out in 528
or $40, or both, of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted on 13 November 2013.
(R44BC)

You must provide the waste store shown on drawing PL04 Rev A before anyone moves info the
property. You must clearly mark it and make it available at all times o everyone using the building.
You must store waste inside the property and only put it outside just before it is going to be
collected. You must not use the waste store for any other purpose. (C14DC)

Reason:

To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in C544 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 12 of our Unitary
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R14BD)

The existing vehicular crossover must be removed and the footway reinstated prior to the
occupation of the building.

Reason:
To ensure that the footway is reinstated prior to the occupation of the building.

Page 76



21

Item No.

5

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the fandscaping scheme approved by
the City Council on 28.9.2015 (15/08663/COGADF). If you remove any trees or find that they are
dying, severely damaged or diseased within 5 years of planting them, you must replace them with
trees of a similar size and species.

Reason:
To improve the appearance of the development and its contribution to biodiversity and the local

environment, as set out in $38 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November
2013 and ENV 18, ENV 17 and DES 1 (A) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in
January 2007. (R30AC) '

Informative(s):

In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan:
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate,
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 27 B Devonshire Street, W1G 6PW
	2 15 Terminus Place, SW1V 1JR
	3 9 Hill Road, NW8 9QE
	4 6 Hillside Close, NW8 0EF
	5 27 Tresham Crescent, NW8 8TW



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 12th January, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Louise Hyams, 
Barbara Grahame and Robert Rigby 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors Vincenzo Rampulla and Aziz Toki 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Ruth Bush had replaced Councillor Barbara 

Grahame. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Robert Rigby declared that in respect of item 5, he had sat on the 

Committee that had previously considered the application on 15th December 
2015. 

 
2.3 Councillor Louise Hyams declared that in respect of item 5, she had sat on the 

Committee that had previously considered the application on 15th December 
2015. 

 



 
2 

 

2.4 Councillor Ruth Bush declared that in respect of item 5, she had visited the 
site, however she did not consider that this would prejudice her view. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 27 B DEVONSHIRE STREET, W1G 6PW 
 
Use of ground floor as dual/alternative use as either Class A1 (Shops) and/or Class 
A2 (Financial & Professional Services) and installation of new shopfront. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is going to be stored on 
the site. You must not start work on the relevant part of the development until we 
have approved what you have sent us. You must then provide the waste store in line 
with the approved details, and clearly mark it and make it available at all times to 
everyone using the retail use. You must not use the waste store for any other 
purpose. (C14CD). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition as set out 
above and a further additional condition requiring a shop front display for A2 use. 
 
2 15 TERMINUS PLACE, SW1V 1JR 
 
Retention of electrical cabinet on public highway temporarily installed to serve 
Victoria Underground Station until 30 June 2016. 
 
A late representation was received from Transport for London (24.12.2015). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional informative 
regarding cleaning of the footway. 
 
3 9 HILL ROAD, NW8 9QE 
 
Erection of single storey side and rear extensions; excavation of basement extension 
below house and part of rear garden; alterations and restoration works to existing 
building; provision of new boundary treatment and landscaping; associated internal 
and external works. 
 



 
3 

 

Additional representations were received from Alastair Mellon (05.01.2016), David 
Burton (26.11.2015), Howard Sharp and Partners (05.01.2016 and 07.01.2016). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and listed building consent be granted. 
 
2. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative1 

of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
4 6 HILLSIDE CLOSE, NW8 0EF 
 
Erection of two storey side and rear extension to single family dwellinghouse. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 27 TRESHAM CRESCENT, NW8 8TW 
 
Variation of Condition 8 of planning permission dated 05 November 2013 (RN 
13/08537), to allow the second and third floors of the premises to be used by the 
Pentecostal Church for a temporary period not exceeding four years. 
 
Additional representations were received from Mary Linton (21.12.2015), Tony 
Redvers-Mutton (21.12.2015 and 04.01.2016), Jeffrey Simmons (04.01.2016), 
CityWest Homes (06.01.2016), Malathi Ogilive Herald (06.01.2016), Priya Matlib 
(07.01.2016) and James Leggat (07.01.2016). 
 
Late representations were received from Dr Mohammad A. Zaheer Afridi 
(12.01.2016), Veronica Joseph and Joycelin Joseph (12.01.2016), Mary Linton 
(12.01.2016), Ian Skilton, Odette Skilton and Charlotte Skilton (09.01.2016), Lisson 
Green Tenants and Residents Association including a residents’ petition (undated), 
Jeanette Buckley (11.01.2016) and Councillor Barbara Grahame (12.01.2016). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992, subject to an additional condition requiring an 
Operational Management Plan for the Church, to be agreed by Officers under 
delegated powers, and to an additional informative recommending that the Church 
invite residents to visit the premises once it has opened. 
 
Councillor Bush requested that her dissent against approving the application be 
recorded. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

The Meeting ended at 7.52 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


